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(1) Section 40 of stamp Act reads as under:-
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40.Collectors power to stamp instruments impounded:-

1) When the collector impounds and instrument under section 33, or receives

and instruments to him under section 38 sub section (2), not being a

receipt a bill of exchange or promissory note, he shall adopt the following

procedure:-

a) If he is of opinion that such instrument is duly stamped, or is not

chargeable with duty, he shall certify by endorsement thereon that it is

duly stamped, or that it is not so chargeable, as the case may be:

b) If he is of opinion that such instrument is chargeable with duty and is

not duly stamped, he shall require the payment of the proper duty or
the amount require to made up to same, together with a penalty of five,
rupees: or if he thinks fit an amount not exceeding ten times the
amount of the proper duty or of the deficient portion thereof, whether
such amount exceeds or falls short of five rupees.

Provided that when such instruments has been impounded only because
it has when written in contravention of section 13 or section 14, the
collector may if he thinks fit, remit the whole penalty prescribed by this

section.

2) every certificate under clause (a) of sub section (1) shall for the

purposes of this Act, be conclusive evidence of the matters stated
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3) where an instrument has been sent to the collector under section 38,
sub section (2), the collector shall when he has dealt with it as provided

by this section, return it to the impounding officer.

It appears from perusal of section 40(1)(b) of the Stamp Act [it is clear
like a noon day] that a statutory power in given is to the collector of stamp
for imposing of penalty more that Rs. 5, (which is a minimum penalty) and
upto ten times of deficit or proper stamp duty i.e. higher side or maximum

penalty.

By no stretch of imagination it can be said that such discretionary power
should not be exercised arbitrary, unreasonable, against the statutory
provisions as well as their object and not against the interest of public at

large.

In present case the respondent no. 3, while exercising the discretionary
power for imposing the penalty has not considered the facts that
deliberately the respondent no. 1 & 2 had avoided to pay proper stamp
duty upon agreement to sale, which is against the interest of Revenue of
State i.e. against public interest, therefore they are required to be penalized

at higher side i.e. ten times penalty on deficit stamp duty.

(1)1t is no more res integra that at the time of determination of penalty, the
collector of stamp is mandatorily required to ascertain that whether there was
an deliberate attempt to defraud the revenue, if answer found yes then he
has to impose the maximum penalty.

In present case, from the beginning, the respondent no. 1 & 2 have
categorically stated that due to ignorance of law, they could not pay proper
stamp duty. First of all, it is settled law that ignoratia non excusate i.e. of
law is no excuse albeit such ground is not sustainable because it appears
from bare perusal of agreement (annexure P/1) that it was drawn by a law

expem/blﬁ/élso notarized by a notary public advocate, therefore the grounds
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raised for non-payment of proper duty at the time of execution of
agreement are not sustainable and respondent no. 1 & 2 deserve to be
penalized by maximum penalty.

(2) The respondent no. 3 has not considered the public interest while
determining the penalty and has imposed a meager amount of penalty of Rs.
100000/~ against deficit stamp duty of Rs. 2022050/- there are two objects of
the legislature behind imposition of penalty namely penalize the defaulter as
well as recover interest upon deficit stamp duty, which could be earned upon
payment of proper stamp duty. In present case, the respondent no. 1 & 2
had deliberately defrauded the revenue of state Govt., and had attempted to
incur loss of revenue of Rs. 2022050/- therefore, the respondent no. 1 & 2
deserve to be penalized maximum penalty i.e. 10 times of deficit stamp duty.

(3) That in light of order passed by Hon'ble high court bench at indore 2018(1)
MPJL 318. (Annexure P/7), Hon'ble court has considered the fact that
imposing of 10 times penalty is correct. Para 23 & 31 has held as under;

23. A complaint was made by Respondent No. 4 to the Collector of
Stamp that the Trustees have not paid the adequate stamp duty on the
said “Deed of Assent. The collector of stamp issued a notice to the trust
and ishan Dhanda under Section 48-B of the Indian Stamp Act as to why
the stamp duty of Rs. 1,62,82,150-00 be not recovered and as to why the
maximum penalty of 10 times to the stamp duty i.e. Rs. 16,28,21,500-00 be
imposed. A detailed reply was filed by the petitioner denying their liability to
pay the stamp duty as the Deed of Assent is not required to be registered
or stamped by virtue of section 332 of the Indian Succession Act. The
collector of Stamp vide order dated 22-09-2008 has rejected all the
contentions of the petitioner and has held that by way of Deed of Assent
entire immovable properties has been absolutely transferred and vested with
jogesh Dhanda and Ishan Dhanda and it comes under the category of Gift

deed, therefore, the stamp duty @ 8% is liable to be imposed. Since the

-
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petitioner has deliberately avoided the stamp duty, therefore, penalty of 10
times to the stamp duty is liable to be imposed. |

31. Shri chitale, learned Senior Counsel has vehemently contested about
the imposition of penalty of 10 times to the stamp duty. He submits that
there is no justification on the pat of the collector of stamp to impose 10
times penalty. Various judgments have been cited on a point of penalty in
a taxation matter and submit that even if taxability is proved, the penalty is
not automatic. The penalty is leviable only if the conduct of the assessee is
dishonest, deliberate and distinct objective of breaching the law. He has
placed reliance over the judgments of CIT v. Hindustan Elector Graphites
Ltd., (2000) 3 SCC 595; E.I.D. Parry (I) Ltd. V. CCT, (2000) 2 SCC 321:
Akbar Badrudin Giwani v. Collector of Customs, (1990) 2 SCC 203’ Cement
Marketing Co. of India Ltd. V. CST, (1980) 1 SCC 71: Hindustan Steel Ltd.
V. State of Orissa, (1969) 2 SCC 627; and CIT v. Bhikaji Dadabhai and
Co., AIR (1961) 3 SCR 923. It is further submitted that no notice was
issued before imposing the penalty by the collector of stamp. The collector
issued composite notice to the petitioner under the provisions of Stamp Act
for recovery of deficit stamp duty as well as the penalty. Therefore, it
cannot be said that no notice was issued to the petitioner before imposing
penalty. The resolution was passed on 6" april, 2005 to execute the Deed
of transfer by Trustees in favour of Jogesh Dhanda and Ishan Dhanda. But
later on they deliberately executed the deed in the name of Deed of Assent
on a stamp paper of Rs. 200-00 and terms as transfer by one trustee to
another trustee under Article 56(d) of Schedule 1-A. The Article 56(d)
provide payment of stamp duty @ 200/- where any trust property is being
transferred without consideration from cne Trustee to another Trustee; or
Trustee to beneficiaries. The basic requirement of this transfer is that the
property remains as Trust, then only it is requif‘ed to be executed only on
stamp papers of Rs. 200-00. But in the present case the complete title has

%eer],,tﬁansfé'r'red by trust to Jogesh Dhanda and Ishan Dhanda in the name
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of Deed of Assent. Therefore, there was intention to evade the heavy
stamp duty on such transaction. Therefore, the collector of stamp has

rightly imposed 10 times penalty which is maximum under the Act.

379 G ARG TR Y ey =R gaRT a3 PRed
T I faRm I

A 3dEd F. 3 A & e Siffeve qant it sER vaor &1 feRmEor
el T A AT =T |

5 3HF ual % @ HfUawar IR WA o F wes A ARG F et
%mwnmmmﬁwaﬁﬁw%%mﬂ?ﬁmwmﬁm
WW%@wammﬁﬁg|wWﬁWWM%
TR Az wfAfaas (G@Mes) sffas 2016 & 0T T 40 F St ey
AT a3 & maae ©F a3 ¥, 3@ wed afed 3RRRE we ¥q weor
ol HT%H TCFY Hl edrarad Far Sy |

6/ 3WEd AT & YR W Folded N Ty, el q5awT gaRT GRT IA
fesieh 28.07.2012 & garr #RINT afed & §iftg &t & AT ya=or sy
3T FEFT I gearafdd har S § |

- ( o)
e g
\\
USTET AUSS, HEIUSL
Tarfor



